candidates for that office are placed on the primary election ballot [C.R.S. 1-4-1304 (1.5) (c)]. 

• Petitions are filed with the County Clerk and Recorder [C.R.S. 1-4-907]. 

• Unaffiliated  

• No petition to nominate an unaffiliated candidate shall be circulated or any signatures obtained thereon 
earlier than one hundred seventy-three (173) days before the general election [C.R.S. 1-4-802 (1) (d) (I)]. 

• Petitions (for unaffiliated candidates) must be filed no later than 5:00 p.m. on the one hundred 
seventeenth (117) day before the general election [C.R.S. 1-4-802 (1) (f) (I)].